arises mainly when financial assets, financial liabilities, and forecasted transactions are
denominated in a currency other than the Group’s local currency or will be denominated in such a
currency in the planned course of business.  The principal foreign currency risk to which the
Group is exposed involves the US Dollar (US$).  Foreign currency risk is monitored and analyzed
systematically and is managed by the Group.

The Group’s foreign exchange risk from fluctuation of exchange rate is mainly on the Company’s
cash in bank.

The exchange rates as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 was P=49.72 and P=47.06 per US$1.00,
respectively.  As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company’s US dollar-denominated cash in
banks amounted to US$10,237.13 and US$13,060.39, respectively.

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
exchange rate until its next annual financial reporting date, with all other variables held constant,
of the Company’s 2016 and 2015 profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities) as of December 31, 2016 and 2015.

Currency
Increase (decrease)

in US dollar rate
Effect on income (loss)

before income tax
2016 US$ +0.45% P=9,169

-0.45% (9,169)

2015 US$ +0.75% 4,610
-0.75% (4,610)

Credit risk
The Group transacts only with recognized and creditworthy third parties.  The Group’s receivables
are monitored on an ongoing basis resulting to manageable exposure to bad debts.  Lessees and
real estate buyers are subject to standard credit check procedures, which are calibrated based on
the payment scheme offered.  The Group’s respective credit management units conduct a
comprehensive credit investigation and evaluation of each buyer to establish creditworthiness.
Receivable balances are being monitored on a regular basis to ensure timely execution of
necessary intervention efforts.  In addition, the credit risk for installment contracts receivables is